

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
NORTHERN DIVISION

STATE OF ALABAMA,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
PCI GAMING AUTHORITY, BUFORD)
ROLIN, STEPHANIE BRYAN, ROBERT)
MCGHEE, DAVID GEHMAN, ARTHUR)
MOTHERSHED, SANDY HOLLINGER,)
GARVIS SELLS, EDDIE TULLIS, KEITH)
MARTIN, BRIDGET WASDIN, MATTHEW)
MARTIN, BILLY SMITH, and TIM)
MANNING,)
)
Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 2:13-CV-00178-WKW

**CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Attorneys for Defendants:

Mark H. Reeves (admitted *pro hac vice*)
mreeves@kilpatricktownsend.com
Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP
699 Broad Street, Suite 1400
Augusta, GA 30901-1453
Telephone: (706) 823-4206
Facsimile: (706) 828-4488

Robin G. Laurie (ASB-4216-U64R)
rlaurie@balch.com
Kelly F. Pate (ASB-5289-L63F)
kpate@balch.com
Balch & Bingham LLP
Post Office Box 78
Montgomery, AL 36101-0078
Telephone: (334) 834-6500
Facsimile: (334) 269-3115

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT AND ANALYSIS 1

I. Alabama Has Conceded That Its Claims against PCI Gaming Authority Must Be Dismissed Due to Sovereign Immunity..... 1

II. Alabama’s Putative State Law Claim Must Be Dismissed..... 1

A. The individual defendants possess sovereign immunity from Alabama’s state law claim. 2

B. Section 1166 does not allow state law claims seeking to regulate tribal gaming..... 4

C. The lands at issue are “Indian lands” within the scope of IGRA, and the State has not challenged the United States’ decisions to accept those lands into trust. 6

III. The State’s Putative Federal Law Claim Also Must Be Dismissed..... 8

A. The Defendants enjoy sovereign immunity from the State’s putative federal claim..... 9

1. *Ex parte Young does not apply to claims brought under IGRA.* 9

2. *If it is to remain more than a mere pleading requirement, the Ex parte Young doctrine must require a plaintiff to establish that the named defendant is violating federal law.* 11

B. The State has no federal right of action under § 1166. 13

1. *The plain language of § 1166 does not give rise to a private right of action for the State to enforce federal law.* 14

2. *The legislative intent expressed in the text and substance of IGRA as a whole and in its legislative history is relevant and refutes Alabama’s argument.* 17

3. *Alabama’s case law-based arguments are unpersuasive.* 18

4. *Uniquely applicable canons of construction dictate that the Court resolve any ambiguity in §1166 in favor of the Defendants.* 21

5. *The Defendants have not conceded that the State has a valid right of action against them.* 22

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Ala. Dep’t of Transp. v. Harbert Int’l, Inc.</i> , 990 So. 2d 831 (Ala. 2008)	4
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	15
<i>Avila-Santoyo v. U.S. Attorney Gen.</i> , 713 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Cf. Women’s Emergency Network v. Bush</i> , 323 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2003)	13, 14
<i>Contour Spa at the Hard Rock, Inc. v. Seminole Tribe of Florida</i> , 692 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 2012)	1
<i>Durr v. Shinseki</i> , 638 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Florida v. Seminole Tribe of Fla.</i> , 181 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 1999)	5, 16, 20
<i>Furry v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla.</i> , 685 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Gaming Corp. of America v. Dorsey & Whitney</i> , 88 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 1996).....	6, 26
<i>Geddes v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 321 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	12
<i>Imperial Granite Co. v. Pala Band of Mission Indians</i> , 940 F.2d 1269 (9th Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>In re Colortex Indus., Inc.</i> , 19 F.3d 1371 (11th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Jaffe v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 395 Fed. Appx. 583 (11th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	17
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	4
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	5
<i>Luckey v. Harris</i> , 860 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>McAteer v. Riley</i> , 2008 WL 898932 at *4 (M.D. Ala. March 31, 2008) (Watkins, J.).....	17
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , Case No. 1:10-cv-01273-PLM, Dkt. 171 at 5 (W.D. Mich. Oct. 23, 2013)	7
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Bds. of Pharmacy v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 633 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	24
<i>New York v. Shinnecock Indian Nation</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 268 (E.D. N.Y. 2003)	25
<i>Palmer v. Local 8285 United Steel Workers of Am.</i> , 234 F. App’x 884 (11th Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	3, 11, 12
<i>Poindexter v. Dep’t of Human Res.</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ----, 2013 WL 2237865 at *9 (M.D. Ala. May 21, 2013) (Watkins, J.).....	3
<i>Rhode Island v. Narragansett Indian Tribe</i> , 19 F.3d 685 (1st Cir. 1994)	23

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49 (1978)..... 25

Schafer v. Exelon Corp., 619 F. Supp. 2d 507 (N.D. Ill. 2007)..... 26

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996)..... 11, 12

St. Mary’s Hosp. v. Carefirst of Maryland, Inc., 192 F. Supp. 2d 384 (D. Md. 2002)..... 26

Sycuan Band of Mission Indians v. Roache, 788 F. Supp. 2d 1498 (S.D. Cal. 1992) 15

Tamiami Partners, Ltd. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla.,
177 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 1999) 2

Tamiami Partners, Ltd. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla.,
63 F.3d 1030 (11th Cir. 1995) 6, 25

United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians v. Oklahoma,
927 F.2d 1170 (10th Cir. 1991) 6, 22

United States v. Santa Ynez Band of Chumash Mission Indians of Santa Ynez Reservation,
983 F. Supp. 1317 (C.D. Cal. 1997) 21

United States v. Santee Sioux Tribe, 135 F.3d 558 (8th Cir. 1998)..... 20, 21

United States v. Seminole Tribe of Fla., 45 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (M.D. Fla. 1999)..... 21

United States v. Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux Tribe, 897 F.2d 358 (8th Cir. 1990) 24

Wayne v. DHL Worldwide Express, 294 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 25

Wyandotte Nation v. Sebelius, 337 F. Supp. 2d 1253 (D. Kan. 2004)..... 23

Wyandotte Nation v. Sebelius, 443 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2006) 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Rep. No. 100-446, at 13 (1988), *reprinted in* 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3071, 3083 18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

18 U.S.C. § 1166..... passim

25 U.S.C. § 2703..... 6

25 U.S.C. § 2704..... 10

25 U.S.C. § 2710..... 18

25 U.S.C. § 2713..... 8, 10, 18
